
Antes de utilizar el producto, por favor lea todas las 
instrucciones para poder usar el producto correcta-
mente.
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1. ADVERTENCIAS
· IMPORTANTE, CONSERVE PARA 
FUTURAS REFERENCIAS: LEA DET-
ENIDAMENTE
· Lea atentamente estas instruc-
ciones hasta el final.
· Revise el producto antes de cada 
uso para comprobar que no esté en 
mal estado o defectuoso.
· No utilice el producto si estuviera 
en mal estado o defectuoso.
· Starlyf® Telescopic Stool no es un 
juguete. 
· Mantenga el producto fuera del 
alcance de los niños.
· No utilice Starlyf® Telescopic 
Stool para otro uso que no sea el 
recomendado en este manual.
· NO coloque un peso mayor a 
100KG sobre el producto abierto.
· Uso de camping.
· No manipule el producto bajo 
ningún concepto. El aparato solo 
puede ser manipulado o reparado 
por un profesional autorizado.
· Este aparato no debe ser utilizado 
por personas (inclusive niños) con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales limitadas o que no 
dispongan de la experiencia o los 
conocimientos necesarios al 
respecto, a no ser que sean super-
visados por una persona responsa-
ble de su seguridad o que reciban 
de ella las instrucciones necesarias 
para utilizarlo. Los niños deben ser 
supervisados para asegurar que no 
juegan con el aparato.
· Guarde su Starlyf® Telescopic 
Stool en un lugar libre de hume-
dades.
· No deje el producto directamente 
a la luz del sol ni en un ambiente 
caluroso. 
· No utilice el producto para otro 

uso que no sea el recomendado en 
este manual.
2. EL SET INCLUYE
1x Starlyf® Telescopic Stool
1x Manual de instrucciones

3. MODO DE USO
1. Para abrir el producto, Introduzca los dedos en los 
agujeros situados en la parte exterior del producto, 
en ambas caras del producto (Imagen A).
 
2. Estire de ambas caras en sentidos opuestos. El 
producto se desplegará como un acordeón gracias a 
su sistema de engranajes interno, como se ve en la 
Imagen B.

3. Para dejarlo fijo una vez extendido, gire las manos 
como se ve en la Imagen C, siguiendo los movimien-
tos de las flechas.
El producto tiene 3 alturas, escoja la altura que más 
le convenga.

4. Cuando el producto abierto esté fijado, no se 
volverá a plegar sobre sí mismo. Para comprobar que 
está bien fijado, colóquelo sobre el suelo y compru-
ebe, presionando con la mano hacia abajo, que el 
producto está correcto y listo para su uso. Si el 
producto no se flexiona, ¡está listo para su uso!

5. Utilice el producto para sentarse donde lo 
necesite, como se muestra en la Imagen D.
 
6. Para volverlo a plegar tras su uso, y tenerlo en 
formato transportable, siga el paso tres pero 
realizando los movimientos a la inversa, es decir 
girando las manos en sentido contrario (Imagen E). 
Estire ligeramente ambos lados hacia fuera y, 
cuando esté desencajado y se comience a plegar, 
presione por ambos lados hasta que quede plegado 
del todo (Imagen F).

7. Cuando lo quiera transportar plegado, puede usar 
el asa corta, o bien el asa grande regulable para 
llevarlo colgado del hombro (Imagen G)

IMPORTANTE
NO coloque un peso mayor a 100Kg sobre el 
producto abierto.

1. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Para limpiar su Starlyf® Telescopic Stool, simple-
mente deslice un paño de microfibra, con cuidado, 
sobre la superficie para quitar el polvo y la suciedad.
NO utilice lejía ni ningún otro producto corrosivo 
sobre el producto.
NO guarde el producto en lugares húmedos.
Asegúrese de que guarda el producto alejado de 
cualquier fuente de fuego o calor.

2.MGARANTIA DE CALIDAD
Este producto queda cubierto por una garantía contra 
defectos de fabricación sujeta a los plazos de tiempo 
estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país.
Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de un 
uso inadecuado, uso comercial negligente, desgaste 
anormal, accidentes o manipulación indebida.

Before using the product for the first time, please read 
all these instructions to ensure you use the product 
correctly.

CONTENTS:
1. Warnings
2. The Set Contains
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4. Cleaning and Maintenance
5. Quality Warranty

1. WARNINGS
· KEEP THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. READ 
CAREFULLY.
· Read these instructions carefully 
and completely.
· Check the product before each 
use to ensure it is not damaged or 
defective.
· Do not use the product if it is dam-
aged or defective.
· The Starlyf® Telescopic Stool is 
not a toy. 
· Keep out of reach of children.
· Do not use the Starlyf® Telescopic 
Stool for any purpose other than the 
one recommended in this manual.
· When open, it can hold a MAXI-
MUM weight of 100 kg.
· Camping use.
· Do not tamper with the product in 
any way. The product should be 
serviced or repaired only by an 
authorized professional.
· This product is not designed to be 
used by anyone (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental abilities, or by people with-
out adequate experience or knowl-
edge, unless they are supervised by 
someone responsible for their 
safety or are given instructions on 
how to use it. Children should be 
supervised to ensure they do not 
play with the product.
· Store your Starlyf® Telescopic 
Stool in a place free of moisture.
· Do not leave the product exposed 
to direct sunlight or in a hot envi-
ronment. 
· Do not use the product for any 
purpose not recommended in this 
manual.

2. THE SET CONTAINS
1 Starlyf® Telescopic Stool
1 instruction manual

3. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. To open the product, insert your fingers in the holes 
on the top and bottom of the product (Picture A).
 
2. Pull each side in the opposite direction. The product 
will open like an accordion thanks to the internal 
safety latches, as shown in Picture B.

 3.mTo set the height and lock the stool in place, turn 
your hands in the direction of the arrows, as shown in 
Picture C.
The product has three different heights so you can 
choose the one that works best.

4. The product will not collapse when it is open to a 
set height. To check if it is firmly set and ready to be 
used, place the stool on the floor and press down on 
it with your hands. If the product does not collapse, 
it’s ready to be used.

5. Use the product to sit down wherever you need to, 
as shown in Picture D.
 
6. To collapse the stool into a transportable format 
after use, follow the three steps described above in 
reverse order. First put your fingers in the holes and 
turn your hands in the opposite direction (Picture E). 
Pull both sides outward slightly and, when the latches 
are released and the stool starts to collapse, press 
both sides together until the product is completely flat 
(Picture F).

7. Use the short handle or the long adjustable 
shoulder strap to carry the folded stool (Picture G).

IMPORTANT
When open, the product can hold a MAXIMUM weight 
of 100 kg.

1. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
To remove dirt and dust from your Starlyf® Telescopic 
Stool, carefully wipe the surface of the product with a 
microfibre cloth.
DO NOT use bleach or corrosive substances on the 
product.
DO NOT store the product in a damp place.
Make sure the product is kept away from all fire and 
heat sources.

2. QUALITY WARRANTY:
This product is covered by a warranty against 
manufacturing defects subject to the time periods 
stipulated by the legislation in force in each country.
This warranty does not cover damage resulting from 
inadequate use, negligent commercial use, abnormal 
wear and tear, accidents or improper handling.

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer 
Guarantees. These are prescribed by the Australian 
Consumer Law & the New Zealand Consumer Guaran-
tees Act 1993 both of which provide protection for 
consumers.  There is no express warranty for this 
product in Australia or New Zealand.  The above 
paragraph refers to other countries.

Avant d’utiliser le produit pour la première fois, veuillez 
lire toutes les instructions pour pouvoir l’utiliser correcte-
ment.

SOMMAIRE :
1. Avertissements
2. Contenu
3. Mode d’emploi
4. Nettoyage et entretien
5. Garantie

1. AVERTISSEMENTS
· IMPORTANT, CONSERVEZ CE DOCU-
MENT POUR POUVOIR LE CONSULTER 
ULTÉRIEUREMENT : LISEZ ATTENTIVE-
MENT
· Lisez attentivement ces consignes, 
du début à la fin.
· Vérifiez le produit avant chaque utili-
sation pour vous assurer qu'il n'est 
pas en mauvais état ou défectueux.
· N’utilisez pas ce produit s’il est en 
mauvais état ou défectueux.
· Starlyf® Telescopic Stool n’est pas 
un jouet. 
· Conservez le produit hors de la 
portée des enfants.
· N’utilisez pas Starlyf® Telescopic 
Stool pour un usage autre que celui 
recommandé dans cette notice.
· Le produit ouvert peut supporter un 
poids maximum de 100 kg.
· Utilisation en camping.
· Ne modifiez en aucun cas le produit. 
Seul un professionnel agréé est autor-
isé à le modifier et à le réparer.
· Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par 
des personnes (y compris des enfants) 
dont les capacités physiques, sensori-
elles ou mentales sont limitées ou par 
des personnes dépourvues de l’ex-
périence et des connaissances néces-
saires, excepté si elles sont encadrées 
par une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité ou ont reçu, de la part de 
celle-ci, les instructions pertinentes 
pour utiliser le produit. Les enfants 
doivent être surveillés afin de s’assur-
er qu’ils ne jouent pas avec le produit.
· Rangez votre Starlyf® Telescopic 
Stool dans un endroit sec.
· Ne laissez pas le produit exposé 
directement à la lumière du soleil ni 
dans un endroit où la température est 
trop élevée. 

· N'utilisez pas le produit pour un 
usage autre que celui recommandé 
dans cette notice.
2. CONTENU
1 Starlyf® Telescopic Stool
1 notice d’utilisation

3. MODE D'EMPLOI
1. Pour ouvrir le produit, placez les doigts dans les trous 
situés sur les extrémités du produit (Image A).
 
2. Tirez sur les deux extrémités. Le produit se dépliera en 
accordéon grâce à son système d’engrenages interne, tel 
qu’illustré sur l’Image B.

3. Pour le verrouiller une fois déplié, tournez les mains tel 
qu’illustré sur l’Image C, en suivant les mouvements des 
flèches.
Le produit propose 3 hauteurs, choisissez celle qui vous 
convient le plus.

4. Une fois le produit ouvert verrouillé, il est impossible 
qu’il se replie sur lui-même. Pour vous assurer qu’il est 
bien verrouillé et que vous pouvez l’utilisez en toute 
sécurité, posez-le sur le sol et appuyez dessus avec la 
main. Si le produit ne se replie pas, vous pouvez l’utiliser !

5. Utilisez le produit pour vous asseoir où vous voulez, tel 
qu’illustré sur l’Image D.
 
6. Pour le replier après utilisation et pouvoir le transporter 
facilement, suivez l’étape trois mais en réalisant les 
mouvements en sens inverse, c’est-à-dire en tournant les 
mains dans l’autre sens (Image E). Écartez légèrement les 
extrémités vers l’extérieur et, lorsqu’il est déverrouillé et 
commence à se replier, appuyez sur les extrémités 
jusqu’à le replier entièrement (Image F).
  
7. Lorsque vous le transporté plié, vous pouvez utiliser la 
poignée courte, ou bien la grande poignée réglable pour le 
porter sur l’épaule (Image G) 

IMPORTANT
Le produit ouvert peut supporter un poids maximum de 
100 kg.

1. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Pour nettoyer votre Starlyf® Telescopic Stool, il vous suffit 
de passer doucement un chiffon en microfibre sur sa 
surface afin d’enlever la poussière et la saleté.
N’utilisez JAMAIS d’eau de Javel ni de produit corrosif 
pour nettoyer le produit.
Rangez le produit à l’abri de l’humidité.
Veillez à ne pas l’exposer à des flammes ou à toute autre 
source de chaleur.

2. GARANTIE
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts 
de fabrication, dont la durée dépend de la législation en 
vigueur dans chaque pays.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant 
d'une utilisation inappropriée, d'une négligence de la part 
du commerçant, d'une usure anormale, d'accidents ou 
d'une mauvaise manipulation.
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Prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la prima volta, 
leggere tutte le istruzioni al fine di utilizzarlo 
correttamente.

INDICE:
1. Avvertenze
2. Il set comprende
3. Istruzioni d’uso
4. Pulizia e manutenzione
5. Garanzia di qualità

1. AVVERTENZE
· IMPORTANTE, CONSERVARE 
PER CONSULTAZIONI FUTURE: 
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE
· Leggere attentamente e 
integralmente queste istruzi-
oni.
· Ispezionare il prodotto 
prima di ciascun uso per veri-
ficare che non sia danneggia-
to o in cattive condizioni.
· Non utilizzare il prodotto se 
difettoso o in cattive 
condizioni.
· Starlyf® Telescopic Stool 
non è un giocattolo. 
· Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini.
· Non utilizzare Starlyf® Tele-
scopic Stool per usi che non 
siano quelli raccomandati in 
questo manuale.
· NON posizionare un peso 
superiore a 100 kg sul 
prodotto aperto.
· Uso in campeggio.
· Non manipolare il prodotto 
per alcun motivo. Questo 
prodotto può essere manipo-
lato e riparato solamente da 
personale autorizzato.
· Questo prodotto non deve 
essere utilizzato da bambini 
né da persone con capacità 
fisiche, mentali o sensoriali 
ridotte, oppure con esperien-
za e/o nozioni insufficienti, a 
meno che non si trovino sotto 
la supervisione di una perso-
na responsabile della loro 
sicurezza o ricevano da 
questa le istruzioni neces-
sarie per l’uso del prodotto. 
Supervisionare i bambini per 
assicurarsi che non giochino 
con il prodotto.
· Conservare lo Starlyf® Tele-
scopic Stool in un luogo privo 
di umidità.
· Non esporre questo prodotto 
alla luce diretta del sole, né 
alle alte temperature. 
· Non utilizzare questo 
prodotto per usi che non 

siano quelli raccomandati in 
questo manuale.

2. IL SET COMPRENDE
1 x Starlyf® Telescopic Stool
1 manuale di istruzioni

3. MODO D'USO
1. Per aprire il prodotto, inserire le dita nei fori 
che si trovano sulla parte esterna ai lati del 
prodotto (Figura A).
 
2. Tirare entrambi i lati in direzione opposta. 
Grazie al suo sistema di ingranaggi interno, il 
prodotto si aprirà come una fisarmonica come 
mostrato nella Figura B.

3. Una volta esteso, per fissarlo, ruotare le 
mani come mostrato nella Figura C, seguendo 
i movimenti delle frecce.
Il prodotto prevede 3 altezze. Scegliere 
l'altezza desiderata.

4. Una volta aperto, il prodotto rimane fisso e 
non si richiude. Appoggiarlo sul pavimento e 
controllare, premendo con la mano verso il 
basso, che il prodotto rimanga ben fisso e che 
sia pronto all'uso. Se il prodotto non si flette, 
significa che è pronto all'uso!

5. Usare il prodotto per sedersi dove desidera-
to, come mostrato nella Figura D.
 
6. Per ripiegarlo dopo l'uso e poterlo traspor-
tare, seguire il passo tre, ma effettuando i 
movimenti al contrario, cioè ruotando le mani 
in direzione opposta (Figura E). Tirare legger-
mente entrambi i lati verso l'esterno. Non 
appena si sgancia e inizia a piegarsi, premere 
su entrambi i lati fino a piegarlo del tutto 
(Figura F).

7. Quando si desidera trasportarlo piegato, è 
possibile usare il manico corto o il manico 
grande regolabile per portarlo in spalla (Figura 
G)
 
IMPORTANTE
NON posizionare un peso superiore a 100 kg 
sul prodotto aperto.

1. PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
Per pulire lo Starlyf® Telescopic Stool è 
sufficiente utilizzare un panno in microfibra e 
passarlo con attenzione sulla superficie, 
rimuovendo polvere e sporco.
NON utilizzare candeggina o altri prodotti 
corrosivi sul prodotto.
NON conservare il prodotto in luoghi umidi.
Assicurarsi di conservare il prodotto lontano da 
qualsiasi fonte di calore o fiamme.

2. GARANZIA DI QUALITÀ
Questo prodotto è garantito contro ogni difetto 
di fabbricazione per il tempo previsto dalla 
legislazione vigente.
Sono esplicitamente esclusi dalla garanzia i 
danni derivanti da uso improprio, uso commer-
ciale negligente, usura anormale, incidenti o 
manomissioni.

Für den richtigen Gebrauch des Produkts lesen 
Sie bitte die gesamte Gebrauchsanweisung 
durch.

INHALT:
1. Warnhinweise
2. Im Lieferumfang enthalten
3. Gebrauchsanweisung
4. Reinigung und Pflege
5. Qualitätsgarantie

1. WARNHINWEISE
· WICHTIG, FÜR ZUKÜNFTIGES 
NACHLESEN AUFBEWAHREN: 
AUFMERKSAM DURCHLESEN
· Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen 
aufmerksam bis zum Ende 
durch.
· Überprüfen Sie das Produkt 
vor jeder Nutzung auf Bes-
chädigungen.
· Das Produkt nicht benutzen, 
wenn es in einem schlechten 
Zustand oder defekt ist.
· Starlyf® Telescopic Stool ist 
kein Spielzeug. 
· Das Produkt von Kindern 
fernhalten.
· Starlyf® Telescopic Stool nur 
für die Anwendungen 
benutzen, die in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung emp-
fohlen werden.
· Das geöffnete Produkt NICHT 
mit einem Gewicht über 100 
kg belasten.
· Campingnutzung.
· Das Produkt darf unter 
keinen Umständen manipuli-
ert werden. Nur ein autorisi-
erter Fachmann darf das Gerät 
reparieren oder verändern.
· Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die 
Nutzung durch Personen (ein-
schließlich Kinder) mit 
eingeschränkten physischen, 
sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder für Personen 
bestimmt, denen es diesbez-
üglich an Erfahrung oder 
Kenntnissen mangelt, es sei 
denn, sie werden von einer für 
ihre Sicherheit zuständigen 
Person beaufsichtigt oder sie 
erhalten von ihr die notwendi-
gen Anweisungen für die 
Nutzung des Geräts. Kinder 
müssen beaufsichtigt werden, 
um sicherzustellen, dass sie 
nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
· Starlyf® Telescopic Stool an 
einem vor Feuchtigkeit 
geschützten Ort aufbewahren.
· Nicht direkter Sonnenein-
strahlung oder großer Hitze 
aussetzen. 

· Das Produkt nur für die 
Anwendungen benutzen, die 
in dieser Anleitung empfohlen 
werden.
2. IM LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN:
1 x Starlyf® Telescopic Stool
1 x Gebrauchsanleitung
3. BENUTZUNG
1. Zum Öffnen des Produkts die Finger in die 
Öffnungen einführen, die sich auf der Außen-
seite auf beiden Produktseiten befinden 
(Abbildung A).
 
2. Beide Seiten in entgegengesetzter Richtung 
auseinanderziehen. Das Produkt lässt sich 
dank der inliegenden Zahnräder wie ein 
Akkordeon aufziehen (siehe Abbildung B.

3. Zum Fixieren nach dem Auseinanderziehen 
die Hände in Pfeilrichtung bewegen, wie in 
Abbildung C gezeigt.
Das Produkt bietet 3 Höheneinstellungen. 
Wählen Sie die gewünschte Höhe aus.

4. Sobald das geöffnete Produkt fixiert ist, lässt 
es sich nicht mehr zusammenschieben. Um die 
korrekte Fixierung zu überprüfen, das Produkt 
auf den Boden stellen und durch Druck mit der 
Hand nach unten kontrollieren, dass es korrekt 
aufgebaut und gebrauchsfertig ist. Wenn das 
Produkt nicht nachgibt, ist es einsatzbereit.

5. Verwenden Sie das Produkt, wo immer Sie 
einen Sitzplatz brauchen, wie auf Abbildung D 
gezeigt.
 
6. Um das Produkt nach Gebrauch wieder 
zusammenzuschieben und transportfähig zu 
machen, den Schritt 3 in umgekehrter Richtung 
durchführen, d. h. durch Drehen der Hände in 
Gegenrichtung (Abbildung E). Beide Seiten 
leicht nach außen ziehen. Sobald es ausger-
astet ist und sich zusammenschiebt, auf 
beiden Seiten Druck ausüben, bis es vollstän-
dig zusammengeschoben ist (Abbildung F).

7. Soll das Produkt zusammengeschoben 
transportiert werden, dazu entweder den 
kurzen Griff oder aber den langen verstellbaren 
Gurt verwenden, um es über der Schulter zu 
tragen (Abbildung G)
 
WICHTIG
Das geöffnete Produkt NICHT mit einem 
Gewicht über 100 kg belasten.

1. REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
Zur Reinigung von Starlyf® Telescopic Stool 
das Produkt einfach vorsichtig mit einem 
Mikrofasertuch abwischen, um Staub und 
Schmutz zu entfernen.
KEINE Bleichmittel oder sonstigen ätzenden 
Substanzen an dem Produkt verwenden.
Das Produkt NICHT Feuchtigkeit aussetzen.
Darauf achten, dass das Gerät bei der 
Aufbewahrung nicht einer Wärmequelle oder 
Feuer ausgesetzt ist.

Para utilizar corretamente o produto, leia todas 
as instruções antes da primeira utilização.

ÍNDICE:
1. Advertências
2. O conjunto inclui
3. Instruções de utilização
4. Limpeza e manutenção
5. Garantia de qualidade

1. ADVERTÊNCIAS
· IMPORTANTE - CONSERVAR 
PARA CONSULTAS FUTURAS: 
LER ATENTAMENTE
· Leia atentamente estas 
instruções até ao fim.
· Inspecione o produto antes de 
cada utilização para comprovar 
que não está em mau estado ou 
defeituoso.
· Não utilize o produto se estiver 
em mau estado ou defeituoso.
· O Starlyf® Telescopic Stool 
não é um brinquedo. 
· Mantenha o aparelho fora do 
alcance das crianças.
· Não utilize o Starlyf® Tele-
scopic Stool com uma finali-
dade diferente da recomendada 
neste manual.
· NÃO coloque um peso superior 
a 100 kg sobre o produto 
aberto.
· Uso em acampamento.
· Nunca deve modificar o produ-
to. O produto apenas deve ser 
modificado ou reparado por um 
profissional autorizado.
· Este produto não deve ser 
utilizado por pessoas (incluindo 
crianças) com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
limitadas ou que não dispon-
ham da experiência ou dos con-
hecimentos devidos, exceto se 
forem supervisionadas por 
outra pessoa responsável pela 
sua segurança ou se receberem 
desta as instruções necessárias 
para a utilização. As crianças 
devem ser supervisionadas 
para garantir que não brincam 
com o produto.
· Guarde o Starlyf® Telescopic 
Stool num lugar sem humidade.
· Não deixe este produto expos-
to diretamente à luz solar, nem 
num ambiente quente. 
· Não utilize o produto com uma 
finalidade diferente da 
recomendada neste manual.

2. O CONJUNTO INCLUI
1 x Starlyf® Telescopic Stool
1 manual de instruções

3. MODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO

1. Para abrir o produto, introduza os dedos nos 
orifícios situados na parte exterior do produto, 
em ambas as suas faces (Imagem A).
 
2. Puxe ambas as faces em sentidos opostos. O 
produto irá abrir-se como um acordeão graças 
ao seu sistema de engrenagens interno, como 
se vê na Imagem B.

3. Para fixar depois de estirado, rode as mãos 
como se vê na Imagem C, seguindo os 
movimentos das setas.
 O produto tem três alturas; escolha aquela que 
mais lhe convier.

4. Quando o produto aberto estiver fixado, não 
voltará a fechar-se. Para se certificar de que 
está bem fixado, coloque-o sobre o solo e 
comprove, pressionando com a mão para baixo, 
se o produto está montado corretamente e 
pronto a utilizar. Se não se fechar, está prepara-
do para ser utilizado!

5. Utilize o produto para se sentar onde precisar, 
como mostra a Imagem D.
 
6. Para voltar a fechá-lo após a utilização e ficar 
no formato transportável, siga o passo três mas 
realizando os movimentos inversamente, ou 
seja, rodando as mãos em sentido contrário 
(Imagem E). Puxe ligeiramente ambos os lados 
para fora e, quando estiver desencaixado e 
começar a fechar-se, pressione em ambos os 
lados para que fique completamente compac-
tado (Imagem F).

7. Quando quiser transportá-lo dobrado, pode 
usar a asa curta ou então a alça grande 
regulável para suspender no ombro (Imagem G)
 
IMPORTANTE
NÃO coloque um peso superior a 100 kg sobre 
o produto aberto.

1. LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Para limpar o Starlyf® Telescopic Stool, passe 
simplesmente um pano de microfibra com 
cuidado sobre a superfície, para retirar o pó e a 
sujidade.
NÃO utilize lixívia nem nenhum outro produto 
corrosivo sobre o produto.
NÃO guarde o produto em lugares húmidos.
Certifique-se de que guarda o produto ao abrigo 
de qualquer fonte de calor ou fogo.

2. GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia 
contra defeitos de fabrico sujeita aos prazos 
estipulados pela legislação em vigor em cada 
país.
Esta garantia não cobre os danos decorrentes 
de uma utilização inadequada, utilização 
comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, 
acidentes ou manipulação indevida.

Deutsch Italiano Português
Lees voor het eerste gebruik alle instructies, 
zodat u het product op de juiste wijze kunt 
gebruiken.

INHOUDSOPGAVE:
1. Waarschuwingen
2. De set bestaat uit
3. Gebruiksaanwijzing
4. Reiniging en onderhoud
5. Kwaliteitsgarantie

1. WAARSCHUWINGEN
· BELANGRIJK, TE BEWAREN 
VOOR RAADPLEGING IN DE TOE-
KOMST: AANDACHTIG 
DOORLEZEN
· Lees deze instructies aan-
dachtig helemaal door.
· Controleer het product vóór 
gebruik op defecten en kijk of 
het in goede staat verkeert.
· Gebruik het product niet als 
het in slechte staat verkeert of 
defect is.
· Starlyf® Telescopic Stool is 
geen speelgoed. 
· Houd het product buiten het 
bereik van kinderen.
· Gebruik Starlyf® Telescopic 
Stool niet voor andere doelein-
den dan zoals in deze handleid-
ing wordt aanbevolen.
· Plaats GEEN gewicht van meer 
dan 100 kg op het geopende 
product.
· Gebruik op de camping.
· Bewerk het product in geen 
geval. Laat het product alleen 
door een erkende vakman bew-
erken of repareren.
· Dit product mag niet worden 
gebruikt door personen (onder 
wie kinderen) met beperkte 
lichamelijke, sensoriële of men-
tale capaciteiten of zonder de 
nodige ervaring of kennis, tenzij 
zij onder toezicht staan van een 
persoon die verantwoordelijk is 
voor hun veiligheid of zij de 
nodige aanwijzingen hebben 
gekregen over het gebruik van 
het product. Houd steeds 
toezicht op kinderen om er 
zeker van te zijn dat ze niet met 
het product spelen.
· Bewaar uw Starlyf® Telescop-
ic Stool op een vochtvrije plek.
· Laat het product niet in het 
directe zonlicht of op een 
warme plek liggen. 
· Gebruik het product niet voor 
andere doeleinden dan die in 
deze handleiding worden aan-
bevolen.

2. DE SET BESTAAT UIT
1 Starlyf® Telescopic Stool
1 gebruikershandleiding

3. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Om het product te openen steekt u uw 
vingers in de openingen aan weerszijden aan de 
buitenkant van het product (Afbeelding A).
2. Trek aan beide zijden in tegengestelde 
richting. Het product vouwt nu als een accorde-
on uit dankzij het interne tandwielsysteem, zoals 
te zien is op Afbeelding B.
3. Om ervoor te zorgen dat de kruk vast blijft 
zitten als hij eenmaal is uitgevouwen, draait u 
uw handen zoals te zien is op Afbeelding C, in de 
richting van de pijlen.
Het product heeft 3 hoogtestanden. Kies de 
hoogte die voor u het geschiktst is.

4. Als het geopende product vastzit, zal het niet 
vanzelf inklappen. Om te controleren of het 
product goed vastzit kunt u het op de vloer 
zetten en met de hand naar beneden duwen, om 
na te gaan of alles correct is en klaar voor 
gebruik. Als het product niet meebuigt, is het 
klaar voor gebruik!

5. Gebruik het product om te zitten waar u wilt, 
zoals te zien is op Afbeelding D.
 
6. Om het na gebruik weer in een draagbare 
vorm te vouwen moet u stap drie herhalen, maar 
dan door de handen in tegengestelde richting te 
draaien (Afbeelding E). Trek beide zijden een 
beetje naar buiten en druk, wanneer de kruk 
loszit en begint in te vouwen, aan weerszijden 
totdat hij weer helemaal is ingevouwen 
(Afbeelding F).

7. Om het ingevouwen product te vervoeren 
kunt u het korte hengsel gebruiken, ofwel het 
lange verstelbare hengsel om het over de 
schouder te hangen (Afbeelding G).

BELANGRIJK
· Plaats GEEN gewicht van meer dan 100 kg op 
het geopende product.

1. REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
Om uw Starlyf® Telescopic Stool schoon te 
maken, volstaat het om met een microvezel-
doekje voorzichtig het oppervlak schoon te 
vegen.
Gebruik GEEN bleekwater of corrosieve middel-
en op het product.
Bewaar het product NIET op een vochtige plaats.
Houd het product uit de buurt van vuur- en 
warmtebronnen.

2. KWALITEITSGARANTIE
Voor dit product geldt een garantie tegen 
fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die in de 
wetgeving van elk betreffend land is vastgelegd.
Onder de garantie valt niet de schade die het 
gevolg is van verkeerd gebruik, nalatig commer-
cieel gebruik, abnormale slijtage, ongelukken of 
onjuiste behandeling.

Nederlands


